

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
11/20/2019 4:18 PM

NO. 52863-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

JENNIFER E. LINDSAY-SHINSATO and DOUGLAS T. SHINSATO, wife and  
husband, and the marital community comprised thereof,

Respondents,

vs.

JEAN M. HERMAN and JOHN DOE HERMAN, wife and husband, and the  
marital community thereof,

Appellants.

---

APPEAL FROM PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Shelly K. Speir, Judge

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

Address:  
Financial Center  
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700  
Seattle, WA 98161-1087  
(206) 292-4900

901 5th Avenue, Suite 2250  
Seattle, WA 98164-2090  
(206) 689-4270

REED McCLURE  
By Marilee C. Erickson WSBA #16144  
Attorneys for Appellants

ATTORNEY AT LAW  
BY Nicholas P. Martin WSBA #41863  
Attorneys for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY LIMITING DR. KLEIN'S OPINION .....	2
B. THE FAILURE TO GIVE THE NATURAL PROGRESSION LANGUAGE IN INSTRUCTION NO. 8 WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION AND PREJUDICIAL ERROR.....	8
C. TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON MEDICAL CAUSATION .....	13
III. CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Albin v. Nat'l Bank of Commerce of Seattle</i> , 60 Wn.2d 745, 375 P.2d 487 (1962).....	12, 13
<i>Crossen v. Skagit County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 355, 669 P.2d 1244 (1983) .....	14
<i>Kubista v. Romaine</i> , 87 Wn.2d 62, 549 P.2d 491 (1976) .....	8
<i>Makoviney v. Svinth</i> , 21 Wn. App. 16, 584 P.2d 948 (1978), <i>rev. denied</i> , 91 Wn.2d 1010 (1979).....	11
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	14
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991).....	9
<i>State v. Savaria</i> , 82 Wn. App. 832, 919 P.2d 1263 (1996), <i>disapproved on other grounds by State v. C.G.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 604, 80 P.3d 594 (2003).....	12
<i>Thomas v. French</i> , 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....	8
<i>Thor v. McDearmid</i> , 63 Wn. App. 193, 817 P.2d 1380 (1991).....	8, 9
<i>Tomlinson v. Bean</i> , 26 Wn.2d 354, 173 P.2d 972 (1946).....	8

### Constitutions

CONST. art. 4, § 16.....	15
--------------------------	----

### Rules and Regulations

CR 35 .....	2, 3, 11
CR 51(f) .....	14
CR 51(j) .....	15

ER 103 .....	9
ER 612 .....	12
RAP 2.5(a) .....	4, 14

**Other Authorities**

WPI 30.18 .....	2, 8, 13
-----------------	----------

060349.099629/1096624
